

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.60 OF 2015

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO.16 OF 2015

IN

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.60 OF 2015

M/s Sanjog Developers

...Plaintiff

Versus

M/s Soni And Assoicaites And 4 Ors.

...Defendants

Mr. Avdhoot Prabhu i/b Lex Services, for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Rajesh Kachare, for Defendant No.1.

Ms. Riddhi Dhamecha i/b Miloni Gala, for Defendant No.3.

Mr. Sumeet Tirthani i/b Vimla & Co., for Defendant No.5.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 10th NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Mr. Kachare learned counsel for Defendant No.1, informed that Defendant No.1, being a sole proprietary concern, the sole proprietor namely Mr. Mohammed Shamim Badgujar, has passed away and his legal heirs would therefore have to be brought on record. He thus requests time to carry out the necessary amendment.

2. It is informed by the learned counsel for Defendant No.5 and Defendant No.3 that Notice of Motion No.16 of 2015 has not been served upon their clients. They have also invited my attention to correspondence calling upon the Advocate for the Plaintiff to serve a copy of the Notice of Motion upon their clients, despite which it has not been served.

At 3.00 p.m.

3. The matter was kept back to enable the learned counsel for the Applicant/Plaintiff to ascertain whether the Notice of Motion has been served upon defendant Nos.3 and 5.

4. Learned Counsel for the Applicant just now in Court served copy of the Notice of Motion upon Advocates for the Defendant No.3. This Notice of Motion is of the year 2015. Applicant has seen no reasons to move for urgent ad-interim relief from the year 2015 till date. On this ground the question of granting any ad-interim relief does not arise.

5. Hence, list the Notice of Motion along with the Suit for hearing on **27th November 2025**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]